35.	FIN ANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

(d)	F oreign Currency Risk (Contd.)

During the financial year, the Group’s entire sales (2018: entire sales) are denominated in foreign currencies whilst
the entire costs (2018: entire costs) are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes as disclosed in Note 14.

In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in foreign operations. The Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as currency
positions are considered to be long-term in nature. “

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

	  Group
	  2019 	  2018
	  RM 	  RM
 	 Profit for 	  Profit for
 	 the year 	  the year

USD/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2018: 5%)	  767,644 	  672,640
	 - weakened 5% (2018: 5%)	  (767,644)	  (672,640)

JPY/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2018: 5%)	  123,722 	  116,577
	 - weakened 5% (2018: 5%)	  (123,722)	  (116,577)

EURO/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2018: 5%)	  (12,131)	  50,282
	 - weakened 5% (2018: 5%)	  12,131 	  (50,282)

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2019 that are transacted in their
functional currencies other than RM, SGD, PHP, THB and IDR are as follows:

	  Cash and
	  Bank
	  Balances 	  Receivables 	  Payables 	  Total
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Group

At 31 December 2019

United States Dollars	  9,958,770 	  8,320,140 	  (2,926,035)	  15,352,875
Japanese Yen	  2,588,095 	  118,071 	  (231,729)	  2,474,437
Euro Dollars	  504,644 	  1,204,760 	  (1,952,015)	  (242,611)

		   13,051,509 	  9,642,971 	  (5,109,779)	  17,584,701

At 31 December 2018

United States Dollars	  10,621,245 	  3,991,231 	  (1,159,677)	  13,452,799
Japanese Yen	  1,642,779 	  878,385 	  (189,619)	  2,331,545
Euro Dollars	  558,985 	  483,402 	  (36,739)	  1,005,648

		   12,823,009 	  5,353,018 	  (1,386,035)	  16,789,992

107Annual Report 2019   Turbo-Mech Berhad (Registration No. 200901020166 (863263-D))

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2019

36.	FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between
knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The Group do not have financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis in the statement
of financial position after initial recognition.

(a)	F air Value Hierarchy

The Group categories fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs used